PRINTED: 02/24/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CON A. BUILDING				SURVEY PLETED	
		315216	B. WING				C (4.5/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1 0.02.0		ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u> UI.</u>	/15/2021
COMPLET	E CARE AT CEDAR GRO	OVE		530	6 RIDGE ROAD		
OOM! LL!	L CARL AT CEDAR OR			CE	EDAR GROVE, NJ 07009		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		F	000			
		32608, NJ00134690, 36482, and NJ00134469					
	Census: 129						
	Sample Size: 13						
	The facility is not in c requirements of 42 C Long Term Care Faci complaint survey.	FR Part 483, Subpart B, for					
F 623 SS=D	•	Before Transfer/Discharge -(6)(8)	F 6	523			2/1/21
	§483.15(c)(3) Notice Before a facility trans resident, the facility m (i) Notify the resident	fers or discharges a nust-					
	representative(s) of the reasons for the meaning language and manner	ne transfer or discharge and ove in writing and in a r they understand. The					
	facility must send a concept representative of the Long-Term Care Omb	Office of the State oudsman.					
		ns for the transfer or lent's medical record in lengraph (c)(2) of this section;					
	(iii) Include in the noti paragraph (c)(5) of th	ce the items described in is section.					
	(c)(8) of this section,	d in paragraphs (c)(4)(ii) and the notice of transfer or					
	made by the facility a resident is transferred	nder this section must be t least 30 days before the d or discharged. ade as soon as practicable					
	(ii) Notice must be ma	ado as soon as practicable					
ABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATU	RE		TITLE		(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Electronically Signed

02/02/2021

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	' '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315216	B. WING			C	
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COMPLETE CARE AT CEDAR GROVE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 536 RIDGE ROAD CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009		01/15/2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 623	before transfer or di (A) The safety of inc be endangered und this section; (B) The health of inc be endangered, und this section; (C) The resident's h allow a more immed under paragraph (c) (D) An immediate tr required by the resid under paragraph (c) (E) A resident has n days. §483.15(c)(5) Conte notice specified in p must include the foll (i) The reason for tr (ii) The effective dat (iii) The location to v transferred or discha- (iv) A statement of ti including the name, and telephone numb receives such reque to obtain an appeal completing the form hearing request; (v) The name, addre telephone number of Long-Term Care On (vi) For nursing facil and developmental disabilities, the mail telephone number of the protection and a developmental disabilities.	scharge when- dividuals in the facility would be paragraph (c)(1)(i)(C) of dividuals in the facility would be paragraph (c)(1)(i)(D) of dividuals in the facility would be paragraph (c)(1)(i)(D) of diate transfer or discharge, (1)(i)(B) of this section; ansfer or discharge is dent's urgent medical needs, (1)(i)(A) of this section; or ot resided in the facility for 30 dents of the notice. The written aragraph (c)(3) of this section owing: ansfer or discharge; de of transfer or discharge; de of transfer or discharge; de of transfer or discharge; de resident's appeal rights, address (mailing and email), der of the entity which dests; and information on how form and assistance in and submitting the appeal dess (mailing and email) and of the Office of the State	F 6	23			

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	, ,	DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315216	B. WING			C
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	l	B. Wille	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 536 RIDGE ROAD CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009	I	01/15/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 623	and Bill of Rights Accodified at 42 U.S.C (vii) For nursing facidisorder or related demail address and to agency responsible advocacy of individuestablished under the for Mentally III Indivisional II	t of 2000 (Pub. L. 106-402, . 15001 et seq.); and lity residents with a mental isabilities, the mailing and elephone number of the for the protection and lals with a mental disorder the Protection and Advocacy duals Act. The pest to the notice of the facility dipients of the notice as soon the updated information The in advance of facility closure of closure, the individual who is the facility must provide from the impending closure of the mental adequate of the representatives, as the transfer and adequate of the interest of the inte	F 6	Resident #1 was transferred o	not return. ferred out al to be back audit rs for Form. Nursing inserviced	

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315216	B. WING _			C 1/15/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	OVE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 536 RIDGE ROAD CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009		.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ((EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED DEFICE)	ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 623	Data Set (MDS), date Resident was mowith a Brief Interview. The reassistance for bed moving to dilet use and person required extensive as resident used a wheelimpairment of the up. The admission assessisted for the resident began having be throughout the resident resident had physical others five days a well-below directed at others, and behaviors daily. The medical record of transferred to a local times for the team and had return Nonpharmacologic as interventions had be resident's. On 11/06/2019 at 4:4 emergency transfer for a the resident attempted. A review of records of that a written notice of that a written notice of the content of t	of the admission Minimum and provided p	F6	Notice of Emergency Trincludes notification of resident's representative discharge and the reason with a copy of the notice Ombudsman. Nurse Managers and Notice Transfer Form with a wear of the results submitted of Nursing(DON)/designed Assistant Director of Nursing (DON) and the results of Transfer Iogs on a mont appropriate and timely of Notice of Emergency Transfer Iogs on a mont appropriate and timely of Notice of Emergency Transfer Iogs on a mont appropriate and timely of Notice of Emergency Transfer Iogs on a mont appropriate and timely of Notice of Emergency Transfer Iogs on a mont appropriate and timely of Notice of Emergency Transfer Iogs on a mont appropriate and timely of Notice of Emergency Transfer Iogs on a mont appropriate and timely of Notice of Emergency Transfer Iogs on a mont appropriate and timely of Notice of Emergency Transfer Iogs on a mont appropriate and timely of Notice of Emergency Transfer Iogs on a mont appropriate and timely of Notice of Emergency Transfer Iogs on a mont appropriate and timely of Notice of Emergency Transfer Iogs on a mont appropriate and timely of Notice of Emergency Transfer Iogs on a mont appropriate and timely of Notice of Emergency Transfer Iogs on a mont appropriate and timely of Notice of Emergency Transfer Iogs on a mont appropriate and timely of Notice of Emergency Transfer Iogs on a mont appropriate and timely of Notice of Emergency Transfer Iogs on a mont appropriate and timely of Notice of Emergency Transfer Iogs on a mont appropriate and timely of Notice of Emergency Transfer Iogs on a mont appropriate and timely of Notice of Emergency Transfer Iogs on a mont appropriate and timely of Notice of Emergency Transfer Iogs on a mont appropriate Iogs on a mont Iogs of Iogs of Iogs of Ioogs Io	resident and the re of the transfer or rens for the move re faxed to the ursing the transfers and timely re of Emergency reckly report to the Director ree. rising (ADON) the Emergency thly basis for completion of the ransfer Form. rent of the audit a monthly basis. To the rent Committee rent Committee rent determine on to ensure is achieved and	

AND DIAN OF CORRECTION INDESTRUCTION NUMBER		` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315216	B. WING			C 01/15/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 536 RIDGE ROAD CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009	ODE	01/15/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 623	at 4:03 PM. On at 6: to threat A New Jersey Universident of the order of the ombudsman, the order of t	ersal Transfer Form, dated had been all hospital for a did not include documentation ransfer had been had a had been had	F6	523		

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X	(3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315216	B. WING _			C 01/15/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z	ZIP CODE	0111012021
COMPLET	E CARE AT CEDAR GR	DVE		536 RIDGE ROAD CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED	N OF CORRECTION ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE IENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 623	Continued From page	e 5	F 6	23		
	(31)(i)	rative Code § 8:39-4.1 (a)				
	Residents are Free o CFR(s): 483.45(f)(2)	f Significant Med Errors	F 7	760		2/1/21
	medication errors.	nts are free of any significant		Resident is no longe	er a resident at	
	policy review, it was to remain free of a sign one (Resident of reviewed for medicate the facility received the potential to affect. Findings included: 1. Resident had discussion had discussion had discussion had discussion had discussion had discussion had been discussioned in the facility of the f	acility for rehabilitation. The		Other residents who are therapy have to be affected by this property of all residents who are audit was done by the Lof all residents who are . No were found. On 1/15/2021, Nurse id deficient practice was in the ADON to check char for pending orders at the end of the shift. On 1/15/2021, Nurse id deficient practice was in ADON to check the late result and the last order prior to administering On 1/15/2021, Nurse id deficient practice receive Administration Competed On 1/15/2021, Licensed inserviced by the Unit Macheck charts and PCC for audit was a more conserviced by the Unit Macheck charts and PCC for audit was a more conserviced by the Unit Macheck charts and PCC for audit was a more conserviced by the Unit Macheck charts and PCC for audit was a more conserviced by the Unit Macheck charts and PCC for audit was a more conserviced by the Unit Macheck charts and PCC for audit was a more conserviced by the Unit Macheck charts and PCC for audit was a more conserviced by the Unit Macheck charts and PCC for audit was a more conserviced by the Unit Macheck charts and PCC for audit was a more conserviced by the Unit Macheck charts and PCC for audit was a more conservation.	e the potential ractice. th look back Unit Managers currently on discrepancies dentified with reserviced by lest and PCC restart and the dentified with reserviced by lest lest and lentified with reserviced by lest lentified with reserviced by lest lentified with red a Medication lency. d Nurses were Managers to for pending	
	# was at risk for inju	702/2020 revealed Resident ries or complications related therapy. An		orders at the start and t On 1/15/2021, Licensed inserviced by the Unit M	the end of the shift d Nurses were	t.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		, ,	DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315216	B. WING			C
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 536 RIDGE ROAD CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009	DDE	01/15/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIVE) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 760	intervention was 'ordered." A physician's order, mg (milligrams) of administered every order was An order summary r physician's order ha and indicated, tablet mg, give [orday for administered every order was mg, give [orday for administered every order was mg, give [orday for administered every order was and indicated mg, give [orday for administered every for administered e	to be given as dated , indicated , an was to be evening. The end date for this evealed, on , a devening , a devening tablet by mouth one time a therapy." by Advanced Practice Nurse at 12:45 PM, tonight" istration record (MAR) dated devening tablet of me to Resident at 6:00 and the day nurse did not see one dose "incorrect at 32 AM, the Director of devening tablet of the day nurse did not see one the medication and did to e DON stated the physician ed, and the facility monitored ensed Practical Nurse (LPN expensed Practical Nurse (LPN expensed the MAR there was	F 7		Supervisor ery shift ted to the art audits thly x 3 of the audit y, he Committee rformance II evaluate ness of ial I determine	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			
						С	
		315216	B. WING _		 	01/15/2021	1
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	OVE		STREET ADDRESS, CI 536 RIDGE ROAD CEDAR GROVE, N			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	(EACH C	IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B FERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		ETION
F 760	"flagged" so they could he always checked for before starting his shifth that day. On 01/15/2021 at 12 #19 was asked if Resamp harm related to trigiven without an order know of." She stated followed up with the was closely monitored. A record review indices experienced no adversal to the purpose with the purpo	and be transcribed. He stated or newly flagged orders ift, but he did not see one 30 PM, Nurse Practitioner sident had experienced he dose of being er. She stated, "Not that I the attending physician resident, and the resident d. atted the resident rse effects or harm. "Transcription of Orders," as to "communicate all caregivers regarding	F	760			